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Summary
Economic position is resilient 

Tariff headwind will impact growth 
in 2026
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* Modified Domestic Demand series accounts for multinational activity (technical definition is modified final domestic demand (excl. inventories))
Note: RHS uses the standard unemployment rate during the Covid period. The Covid adjusted unemployment rate was as high as 31.5% at times between March 2020 and Feb 2022. 

Real economic growth in 2025 over 4% (Q1-Q3)
Labour market strength withstanding external headwinds so far

Strong value added from multinationals 
but volatility can distort picture

Domestic Demand gives better picture of 
growth: MDD growth at 4.2% Q1-Q3

Unemployment rate around 5% - rate has 
risen slightly in recent months



Debt-to-GNI*

(61.7% 2025f; 67% in 2024)

Debt-to-GG Revenue

(143% 2025f; 145% in 2024)

Average interest rate

(1.5% 2025f, 1.6% in 2024)

Debt-to-GDP^

(33% 2025f; 38% in 2024)
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DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ǎǳǊǇƭǳǎ ƻŦ ϵмлΦнрōƴ όо҈ύ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ƛƴ нлнр
Two long-ǘŜǊƳ ǎŀǾƛƴƎ ŦǳƴŘǎΣ ǘƘŜ CLC ϧ L/bCΣ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƻ ƎǊƻǿ ǿƛǘƘ ŎΦ ϵмсΦрōƴ !¦a ŀǘ ŜƴŘ-2025

Forecasted GG surplus in 2025, similar to 
2023 & 2024 (when excluding CJEU)

Debt to GNI* falling; net debt falling to 
low 40s as well as govt. assets increasing

Debt metrics continue to trend in 
positive direction

^ Debt to GDP is not an appropriate metric to use for Ireland due to the outsized impact that the multinational sector has on national accounts data.



External environment ς latent uncertainty
Potential downside risks to strong growth outlook

Growth

Labour market strength in H1 
2025 underpinned consumption. 
Healthy domestic balance sheets 
helping also. Strong investment 

notable in 2025 data.

Seen some signs of slowing in 
Q3 data. Employment and 

consumption weaker than in H1. 
In 2026, impact from tariff 

imposition will come into play. 

FDI Model

Risks surrounding geo-politics, 
deglobalisation, and corporate 

taxation are short/medium term 
concerns for a small open 

economy like Ireland. Especially 
given the linkages to the US.

Ireland being adaptive to global 
events is critical. 

FIF/ICNF

Large surplus expected in 2025 
via strong tax receipts.

ϵмсΦрōƴ ƛƴ ƴŜǿ ŦǳƴŘǎΣ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘƛǎ 
years transfers were made. 

LƴǘŜƴǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǘƻ ǎŀǾŜ ŎΦ ϵсΦрōƴ ǇΦŀΦ 
of tax receipts and partially 
alleviate future challenges.
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b¢a! ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǊŀƴƎŜ ŦƻǊ нлнсΥ ϵмл-14bn 
ϵуΦнрōƴ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ƛƴ нлнр

Cash

Ireland in strong cash 
position - cash balance was 
ϵ43bn at end Nov2025

On General Government 
basis, EDP assets are 

ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ŎΦ ϵтоōƴ ŀǘ 
end 2025.

WAM

Weighted average maturity 
of debt one of longest in 

Europe. 

NTMA issuance since start of 
нлно ƻŦ ϵнмΦтрōƴ ŀǘ ²!a ƻŦ 

16.5 years and average 
interest rate of 3.0%.

AA

Ireland rated in the AA 
category with all major 

rating agencies. 

S&P is at AA (positive). Fitch 
and DBRS are at AA also 
ǿƘƛƭŜ aƻƻŘȅΩǎ ǊŜƳŀƛƴǎ ŀǘ 

Aa3 but with a positive 
outlook. 
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Macro
Growth has been resilient in 
2025, tariff impact expected 
in coming quarters
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Irish economic growth continued in 2025
Modified Domestic Demand: our preferred measure increased by 4.2% in Q1-Q3 (versus Q1-Q3 2024)

bƻǘŜΥ a55 ŦƻǊ LǊŜƭŀƴŘ ƛǎ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŜŘ ŦƻǊ Ƴǳƭǘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘȅ ōȅ LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ /ŜƴǘǊŀƭ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ ό/{hύΦ a55 Ґ /ƻƴǎǳƳǇǘƛƻƴ + Government (current) spending + Modified Investment. Seasonal 
adjustment mean contributions do not always add up to MDD growth rate.

Growth driven by consumption growth in recent years. 2025 has 
seen investment pick back up

Irish economic activity expected to see growth despite slowing 
global environment (Budget 2026 forecasts)

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Real GDP 10.8 1.0 4.2 3.2 3.2 3.2

Real Modified Domestic 

Demand
3.3 2.3 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.8

Real GNI* 3.3 3.3 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.3

Consumption 2.9 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.3

Government 3.0 3.0 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.8

Modified Investment 4.7 1.7 4.4 4.8 5.2 4.8

Unemployment Rate 4.6 4.8 4.9 5.0 5.0 5.0
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Real spending main driver of economy
Consumption strong over last several years

Real personal consumption on pre-pandemic trend. 
Performance outstrips euro area average

Growth in employment and wage bill have slowed in Q3
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Source: CSO, Central Bank of Ireland

Basis for household consumption growth
Spending comes from savings, incomes or borrowing

Large built up savings added to by high 
savings ratio

Income growth: Real compensation of 
employee has weakened in latest data

Borrowing: deleveraged position means 
ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ƛǎƴΩǘ ŘŜōǘ ŦǳŜƭƭŜŘ
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Notable slowing in many macro indicators
Consumption, employment and domestic GVA weaker in Q3 data



* HICP figures are deviation from 2% target. Note: HICP measures, payroll employees, wages, industrial production, retail sales, card spending and housing price inflation are y-o-y growth 
rates. Tax revenue ex CT is y-o-y % growth of monthly tax revenue excluding corporation tax and has a two-month moving average to smooth out VAT payments; November includes income 
tax for those who are self-employed. 

High frequency data
Consumer confidence hit while unemployment revised up, tax still strong but weaker growth versus 2024
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11/23 12/23 1/24 2/24 3/24 4/24 5/24 6/24 7/24 8/24 9/24 10/24 11/24 12/24 1/25 2/25 3/25 4/25 5/25 6/25 7/25 8/25 9/25 10/25 11/25

Unemployment rate 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.2 4.2 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.5 4.5 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.0 5.0 5.1 5.0 4.9

Headline HICP* 0.5 1.2 0.7 0.3 -0.3 -0.4 0.0 -0.5 -0.5 -0.9 -2.0 -1.9 -1.5 -1.0 -0.3 -0.6 -0.2 0.0 -0.6 -0.4 -0.4 -0.1 0.7 0.8 1.2

Core HICP 2.1 2.3 1.8 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.5 -0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.5 -0.2 0.0 -0.3 -0.1 0.7 0.6 1.0

Payroll employees 2.2 2.2 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.3 2.8 2.5 2.6 3.0 1.7 2.3 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.2 2.1 2.5 2.7 2.2 2.4 2.1 2.5

Job posting wage growth 3.5 3.4 3.6 3.9 4.1 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.0 4.1 4.5 4.8

Traditional sector ind. prod. 1.7 18.7 6.7 12.6 7.6 8.7 -1.3 2.0 1.4 -0.5 5.6 10.4 -2.1 4.0 -3.7 -7.6 0.2 2.4 -0.2 0.5 -1.9 -5.3 -1.8

Retail sales (ex. motor) 2.7 1.4 -0.9 -0.7 1.9 -0.5 -0.1 -1.5 1.2 -1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 2.4 -1.4 2.4 1.0 2.3 2.0 4.3 2.2 1.4 2.2 1.3

Card spending 27.9 26.9 28.7 31.8 12.3 15.9 10.4 7.2 13.1 11.4 13.4 10.4 9.6 13.8 9.2 8.0 13.7 10.8 9.4 15.1 9.5 7.7 10.5 13.5

Tax revenue (ex. CT) 4.6 5.9 4.3 7.5 9.2 7.9 8.7 6.6 7.0 8.0 5.5 13.5 9.8 6.4 10.9 8.9 7.4 6.4 6.5 5.4 3.7 4.5 5.8 1.9 4.9

Housing price inflation 3.0 4.1 5.4 6.2 7.4 7.9 8.5 8.9 9.7 10.1 9.9 9.7 9.6 8.9 8.3 7.9 7.6 7.6 7.8 7.9 7.5 7.5 7.6

Composite PMI 52.3 51.5 50.7 54.4 53.2 50.4 52.5 50.1 52.2 52.6 52.1 52.6 55.2 52.1 52.3 53.4 54.6 54.0 54.9 52.8 52.5 51.3 52.0 53.7 55.8

Consumer sentiment 61.9 62.4 74.2 70.2 69.5 67.8 65.7 70.5 74.9 72.1 71.9 74.1 74.1 73.9 74.9 74.8 67.5 58.7 60.8 62.5 59.1 61.1 61.7 59.9 61.0

Source: CSO, Eurostat, ILCU, SPDJI, Irish Department of Finance
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Labour market remains resilient
Unemployment rate low suggesting full employment for more than 3 years

Note: LHS uses the standard unemployment rate. The Covid adjusted unemployment rate reached a peak of 31.5% between March 2020 aƴŘ CŜō нлннΦ wI{ ŎƘŀǊǘ ǎƘƻǿǎ ǘƘŜ LǊƛǎƘ /{hΩǎ 
Frontier Series on Labour Market Churn, which measures the difference between excess worker reallocation and excess job reallocation.

Unemployment rate at 4.9% in November. Upward revisions 
cloud the picture

Job churn rates easing from a year ago for most sectors, 
suggesting some cooling in the labour market 
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Employment growth broad-based
Participation rates up across the board 

Working age female population being pulled into labour market 
increasing the Irish labour force

Employment growth across sectors, ICT has been weaker in 
Q2/Q3
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Labour market tightness has eased
Wages are outstripping inflation currently

Beveridge curve suggests labour market is still tight but 
loosened in recent data 

Latest wage data showing real wage growth has returned as 
inflation has been stymied ς average hourly earnings
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Harmonised inflation
Inflation both headline and core have jump in recent months

Both headline and core inflation around 3%; some base effects, 
but notable upward pressure from services, food and utilities

Education, food & non-alcohol notable outliers driving inflation 
above 2% target
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US a key goods trade destination
Computer services exports by US multinationals dominate Irish services exports

Source: CSO

2024 goods exports ς USA is key exports sector for MNCs and 
domestic sector

Services exports are dominated by ICT: Computer Services 
exports nearly 3x US goods exports in 2025

73
89

224

68 71

179

5
17

45

0

50

100

150

200

250

USA EU 27 World

Goods trade MNC related "Domestic" exports



19

Growth in 2025 trade data with US has been exceptional
Pharmaceutical trade the driver of large GDP swing in 2025

Source: CSO

Note: Chemical and Related Products = SITC code 5, Medicinal & Pharmaceutical Products = SITC 54

Exports to US in year-to-hŎǘ ŀǊŜ ŀōƻǾŜ нлнпΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŀƭǊŜŀŘȅD5t ƛƴ vм ƎǊŜǿ нл҈ ƻƴ ōŀŎƪ ƻŦ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ ŜȄǇƻǊǘǎΣ ƭŜǾŜƭ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ 
completely fall away in Q2/Q3 
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Type of pharma products exported shifts in 2025
Frontloading trend alongside emergence of hormones product exports

Source: Eurostat (LHS Chart is Jan-Oct data for each year for Irish exports to the US under SITC code 5). US data on RHS impacted by US government shutdown.

Detailed trade data shows that much of 2025 increase is driven 
by strength in hormone products, differing from other years

The jump in Irish exports to US in Q1 and a further increase in 
September
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Pharma exports
US is not the only destination for Pharma exports

Growth rates of exports: Exports to EU are growing 5-10% in 
2025; just not at same rate as US

US has become a much larger share of pharma exports in last 
decade going from 20% to 55% on current upswing

Note: all figures here include 12month rolling data to reduce volatility of the monthly data.
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Tariffs to impact Irish economy
EU-US trade deal results in a higher average tariff but gives clarity

ESRI/DOF modelling work suggests impacts are negative but 
manageable

Source: ESRI & DOF , relative to baseline out to 2030

Á Outline of EU-US trade deal from Irish perspective

Á EU goods entering the U.S. subject to a 15% tariff. 

Á The 15% tariff is the maximum tariff and is not additive to existing 
rates.

Á The EU and US have stated that the 15% ceiling will apply to any 
potential future tariffs on pharmaceuticals including those based on 
Section 232. Until the US decides on whether to impose additional 
tariffs on these products pursuant to Section 232, they will remain 
subject only to US MFN tariffs (zero currently).

Á Forecasts assume 15 per cent tariffs on pharma from end-2025

Á Caveat: The longer-term impact may be larger/nuanced than 
econometric models can appropriately estimate particularly when you 
consider the highly concentrated tax revenue we receive from the 
large MNCs. The tax impact could be larger in time than economic 
impact. 

ESRI scenario 
10% tariff 

imposed by 
US

ESRI scenario 
10% tariff 

imposed by 
US scaled up 

to 15%

15% tariffs 
imposed by 

US - DOF 
estimates

Employment -1.6 -2.4 -2.0

MDD -1.0 -1.5 -1.25

Consumption
-1.8 -2.7 -2.0

Investment 
(domestic)

-1.8 -2.7 -2.5

GDP -1.9 -2.8 -2.5



23

Uncertainty surrounding global corporate tax reform
tƛƭƭŀǊ ¢ǿƻ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŜŘ ƛƴ 9¦ ƛƴ нлнпΤ Dт ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ Ǉƻƛƴǘǎ ǘƻ άǎƛŘŜ-by-ǎƛŘŜέ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ

* Excess profit is defined as a group profit in excess of 10% of its revenue

OECD Pillar One: Proposal to re-allocate taxing rights on non-
routine profits

OCED Pillar Two: 15% minimum effective global tax rate

Á The first pillar seeks to address taxing rights. It reallocates 
25% of ab9Ωǎ excess profit*  from jurisdictions where 
companies reside to the markets where user/consumers are 
based. 

Á This is to keep pace with digitalisation of the economy where 
sales can take place without taxable presence in market 
jurisdiction.

Á Pillar 1 would reduce LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ corporation tax base. 

Á Ireland has always been fully supportive of Pillar One despite 
the implied cost to the Exchequer.

Á Pillar 1 may not materialise with several countries struggling 
to agree, the US withdrawal adds further uncertainty. If Pillar 
1 remains stalled, unilateral tax reforms by countries may be 
the result.

Á The EU (and Ireland) have implemented this Pillar II in 2024. 
US has something similar in its GILTI/NCTI tax. Where income 
is not taxed to the minimum level, there will be a ΨǘƻǇ-ǳǇΩ to 
achieve the minimum rate of tax. The EU have implemented 
the 15% rate from 2024. 

Á US administration has raised issues about the Undertaxed 
Profits Rule (UTPR) element of Pillar II. Recent G7 agreement 
outlines a άǎƛŘŜ-by-ǎƛŘŜέ system of US and OECD tax 
legislation to tackle profit shifting. 

ÁWork ongoing at a global level in bringing this άǎƛŘŜ-by-ǎƛŘŜέ 
agreement to implementation. 

Á Key open Issues include eligibility criteria & level playing 
field globally.
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Investment weakness highlights need for Government action
Interest rate environment has slowed investment below pre-pandemic trend

bƻǘŜΥ LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ ƳŜǘǊƛŎ ƛǎ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŀǘǘŜƳǇǘǎ ǘƻ ǎǘǊƛǇ ƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ Ƴǳƭǘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘȅ ƻƴ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ flows. High income countries include Austria, Belgium, Denmark, 
Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway and Sweden. 

Real net capital stock per capita below average for European high-
income countries (after accounting for multinational distortions)
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Building & construction investment has not reverted to pre-Covid 
trend; Other investment such as M+E and intangibles stronger
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DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ tƭŀƴ όb5tύ
NDP 2025 sets out the public capital expenditure plan to help close infrastructure gap

Source: CSO, NDP 2021, NDP 2025, Budget 2025

Current price used 

NDP is a step up on Budget 2025 plan; aims for 5% of GNI* in 
public investment

GG Investment as percentage of GDP/GNI* - Ireland above 
average in EU in recent years
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Real GDP grew by 18.5% in H1 2025
D5t ƛǎƴΩǘ ŀ ǊŜƭƛŀōƭŜ ƳŜǘǊƛŎ ŦƻǊ LǊŜƭŀƴŘΤ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ǊŀǘŜ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ǾƻƭŀǘƛƭŜ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ LƴŘǳǎǘǊȅ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ 

Real GDP jumped on back of Pharma exports in 2025; GDP has 
fluctuated in recent years

Real GVA/GDP rebounded in H1 largely due to pick-up in Industry 
(pharma) with some help from ICT



Fiscal
ϵмлΦнрōƴ ǎǳǊǇƭǳǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ƛƴ нлнр

{ƻǾŜǊŜƛƎƴ CǳƴŘǎ !¦a ǘƻ ōŜ ϵмсΦрōƴ 
at end 2025
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Note: Irish forecast based on Department of Finance Budget 2026 forecasts. Forecasts for other countries taken from the European Commission Spring 2025 Economic Forecast. For Ireland, 
GNI* is used as denominator.

3% Surplus expected in 2025
Fiscal position points to question of how to prudently manage such surpluses



Fiscal surplus in Ireland ς ϵмлΦнрōƴ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ƛƴ нлнр
One-ƻŦŦ /W9¦ !ǇǇƭŜ ŎŀǎŜ ǇǊƻŎŜŜŘǎ ƳŜŀƴǘ ϵноΦнōƴ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ǎǳǊǇƭǳǎ ƭŀǎǘ ȅŜŀǊ

LHS chart: GG and primary balance numbers used exclude banking recapitalisations during GFC. For General Government statistics, ǘƘŜ ϵмпΦоōƴ !ǇǇƭŜ ŎŀǎŜ ǇǊƻŎŜŜŘǎ ǿŀǎ 
recognised immediately in 2024. 

GG surplus expected in 2025 to be 3% of GNI* similar to 
2022/2023

Corporate Tax receipts were strong again in 2025

29
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Corporate tax ς strong growth but obvious concentration risk
Two new sovereign investment funds (FIF/ICNF) help to safeguard portion of CT receipts

bƻǘŜΥ ¢ƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ CƛƴŀƴŎŜΩǎ ǳƴŘŜǊƭȅƛƴƎ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ DD. ŜȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ǿƛƴŘŦŀƭƭ ŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǘŀȄ ǊŜŎŜƛǇǘǎ όǿƛƴŘfalƭ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŀǘ ϵмтΦсōƴ 
for 2025), the banking recapitalisation and the Apple case proceeds.

/¢ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ϵнуΦнōƴ ƛƴ нлнп ς expectations are CT revenue to 
ƎǊƻǿ ŎƭƻǎŜ ǘƻ ϵонōƴ ƛƴ нлнр

Underlying GGB suggests Ireland would be in deficit in 2025 if 
excess CT windfalls excluded (-2.2% of GNI*)

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

40000

45000

CT receipts CJEU Case



31

Multinationals at core of CT payments
Tech sector CT jumped by 50% in 2024 with Manufacturing a top driver in Corporate Tax also

Source: Revenue Report 2025. * Manufacturing figures are broken out into Chemical and pharma manufacturing, Manufacture of Computers and other Manufacturing 

Top 10 account for 57% of CT paid; likely top 3 companies pay c. 
40% of all CT receipts (Fiscal Council analysis)
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hǘƘŜǊ /¢ ǊŜŎŜƛǇǘǎ όϵōƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǎƛƴŎŜ нлмпύ

¢ƻǘŀƭ /¢ ǊŜŎŜƛǇǘǎ όϵōƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǎƛƴŎŜ нлмпύ

/¢ ǇŀƛŘ όϵƳύ 2024 vs. 2023

ICT (tech sector services) 6,223 +2,093

Manufacture of Computers 4,284 +36

Chemical and Pharma manufacturing 4,088 +204

Fin and Insurance 4,026 +434

Wholesale, retail 3,685 +985

Admin and Support 1,910 +301

Other Manufacturing* 1,119 +179

Prof, Sci, Tech 937 +92

Construction 643 +99

Mining, Quarry, Utilities 295 -26

Other 904 -124
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Corporate tax ς critical revenue source
CT forecasted to account for 32% of tax receipts in 2025, it was 11% a decade ago

LHS: 2025 and 2026 forecasts from Budget 2026.

CT receipts are second largest tax source for Ireland, close to 
Income Tax

Income tax base was narrowed massively in early 2000s; In 
recent years we have seen no such narrowing 
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Expenditure growth remains high
Latest forecasts expect spending growth to be c. 8% in 2025 and 2026

Source: Department of Finance, CSO, Forecasts from Budget 2025
[I{Υ DD ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜǎ ōŀƴƪƛƴƎ ǊŜŎŀǇƛǘŀƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŎƻǎǘǎΦ  ά/ǳǊǊŜƴǘέ DD ŜȄǇ Ґ DD ŜȄǇ Ƴƛƴǳǎ ƎƻǾǘΦ DC/CΦ

Recent trend on expenditure growth in between loose 2000-
2008 period and austere 2009-2017 period

LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ όDC/Cύ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ƳƻǊŜ ǇǊƻ-
cyclical than EU average (in yellow)
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Ψ!ƭƭ hǘƘŜǊ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘǎΩ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ CǳǊǘƘŜǊ ŀƴŘ IƛƎƘŜǊ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴΤ /ǳƭǘǳǊŜΣ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ {ǇƻǊǘΤ 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜΣ ¢ƻǳǊƛǎƳ ŀƴŘ 9ƳǇloyment; Public Expenditure and Reform; Justice, Home 
Affairs and Migration; Agriculture, Food and the Marine; Defence; Rural and Community Development and the Gaeltacht; Children, Disability and Equality; Foreign Affairs and Trade; Finance; 
and Social Protection

NDP 2025 make policy aims clear
Out to 2030, housing and transport account for more than half of capital spending allocations
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LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ ŘŜŦŜƴŎŜ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ
5ŜǎǇƛǘŜ ŀ ǊŜŎƻǊŘ ϵмΦр ōƴ ŦƻǊ ŘŜŦŜƴŎŜ ƛƴ .ǳŘƎŜǘ нлнсΣ LǊŜƭŀƴŘ ōŜƘƛƴŘ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ ǇŜŜǊǎ

From a peak 0.72% of GNI* in 2009, spending on defence % of 
GNI* fell; Budget 2026 reverses that trend

hƴŜ ƻŦ ŦŜǿ 9¦ ŎƻǳƴǘǊƛŜǎ ƴƻǘ ƛƴ b!¢hΦ LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜ ƛǎ 
expected to increase in the coming years

Defence spending % of GDP/GNI* 
for various EU countries
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FIF/ICNF funds established; 2025 transfers have been made
bŜǿ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƘŜƭǇ ǘƻ ƳƛǘƛƎŀǘŜ ŜȄŎŜǎǎ /¢ ǊƛǎƪΤ ŎΦ ϵмсΦрōƴ !¦a ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ǘǿƻ ŦǳƴŘǎ

Future Ireland Fund (FIF) Infrastructure, Climate and Nature Fund (ICNF) 

Á The FIF is a long-term savings fund which intends to 
contribute to exchequer expenditures in 2040s onwards 
(e.g., for population ageing, the digital & climate transitions). 

Á Legislation sets out that 0.8% of GDP (c. ϵ4-6bn per annum) 
to be transferred to the FIF each year out to 2035. 

Á Over ϵ12.5bn now sits in the FIF. To start, ϵ4bn of ϵ6bn in 
the National Reserve Fund (NRF, or Rainy Day Fund) was 
transferred to FIF. The transfer of 2024 & 2025Ωǎ 0.8% of GDP 
contribution brought the FIF to this figure. 

Á In time, the Government suggest as much as ϵ100bn could 
reside in the FIF.

Á The Funds are to be managed and controlled within the 
NTMA. 

Á The L/bCΩǎ mandate is to support State expenditure (i) where 
there is a significant deterioration in the economic or fiscal 
position of the State, and (ii) in the years 2026 to 2030, on 
designated environmental projects.

Á In the past, Ireland has cut capital investment in downturns. 
This fund could act as a reserve to be drawn on for capital 
expenditure if a downturn arises.

Á To start the fund off, the remaining ϵ2bn in the NRF has been 
transferred into the ICNF. From 2025 to 2030, ϵ2bn a year 
will be transferred into the ICNF from the Exchequer.

Á There are clear rules on how money can be drawn down 
with Irish Fiscal Advisory Council to play a role.

Á A portion of the ICNF can be drawn down if needed to help 
meet climate and nature targets. 
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Asset side of Irish Government is growing
Many funds with differing mandates add up to large asset holdings

Assets Euro Blns End 2024 End 2025 (f) Comments Source

Future Ireland Fund (FIF) 8.4 12.5
0.8% of GDP added each year, in fixed income currently,  from 2026 
onwards will be held in majority equity assets

NTMA accounts 2024, 2025 forecast based on Budget 2026

Infrastructure Climate Nature 
Fund (ICNF)

2.0 4.0 ϵнōƴ ŀŘŘŜŘ ŜŀŎƘ ȅŜŀǊ ƻǳǘ ǘƻ нлолΣ ƘŜƭŘ ƛƴ ŦƛȄŜŘ ƛƴŎƻƳŜNTMA accounts 2024, 2025 forecast based on Budget 2026

Social Insurance Fund (SIF) 9.1 13.5
Fund into which social insurance is paid, expanded strongly since 
2022

SIF accounts 2024, 2025 forecast based on Budget 2026

CJEU (Apple proceeds) 14.5 Funds from CJEU case which are to be used for capital expenditureNTMA Accounts 2024

ISIF (Non Equity) 8.5
Element of ISIF investments in Fixed Income/Cash (both directed 
and discretionary portfolios)

NTMA Accounts 2024, NTMA Economics analysis

Housing Financing Agency 
(HFA)

9.0 Housing loan assets held by HFA HFA 2024 annual report

Other EDP assets 8.9 Financial Assets of Non-Market Public Corporations

Total EDP assets 60.4 73.0
Liquid financial assets of the General Government. This is the 
difference between Gross and Net Debt

CSO Government Financial Statistics 2024, 2025 forecast 
based on Budget 2026

Equity and Investment Shares 
(including ISIF)

34.3
ISF equity holdings alongside government stakes in Commercial and 
semi state bodies (PTSB, ESB for example) 

CSO Government Financial Statistics 2024

Accounts receivable/payable 22.1

Trade credits and advances which arise due to timing differences on 
taxes, social contributions, dividends, rents, wages and salaries etc. 
There are similar sized payables on the liability side of balance 
sheet, rendering this asset set less important.

CSO Government Financial Statistics 2024

Financial Assets 116.7 Total financial assets held by General Government at market valueCSO Government Financial Statistics 2024
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Debt to GNI* at 67% in 2024
Net debt as % of GNI* at 48% as surpluses and CJEU case increase financial assets held by State

* Net financial worth for General Government = GG Financial Assets minus GG Financial Liabilities

Debt to GNI* at 67% in 2024 and forecasted at 62% in 2025 LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ DD bŜǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ²ƻǊǘƘϝ ƘŀǾŜ ƳƻǾŜŘ ŦƛǊƳƭȅ ƛƴǘƻ 
άŎƻǊŜέ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ ǊŜŎŜƴǘ ȅŜŀǊǎ
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Forecasted debt metrics



NTMA Funding
2025 funding complete



b¢a! ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǊŀƴƎŜ ŦƻǊ нлнсΥ ϵмл-14bn 
ϵуΦнрōƴ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ƛƴ нлнр

Cash

Ireland in strong cash 
position - cash balance was 
ϵ43.1bn at end Nov2025

On General Government 
basis, EDP assets are 

ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ŎΦ ϵтоōƴ ŀǘ 
end 2025.

WAM

Weighted average maturity 
of debt one of longest in 

Europe. 

NTMA issuance since start of 
нлно ƻŦ ϵнмΦтрōƴ ŀǘ ²!a ƻŦ 

16.5 years and average 
interest rate of 3.0%.

AA

Ireland rated in the AA 
category with all major 

rating agencies. 

S&P is at AA (positive). Fitch 
and DBRS are at AA also 
ǿƘƛƭŜ aƻƻŘȅΩǎ ǊŜƳŀƛƴǎ ŀǘ 

Aa3 but with a positive 
outlook. 

41
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Smooth maturity profile
Redemptions are modest in coming years

DD ŘŜōǘ ƻŦ ϵнлтōƴ Marketable debt profile
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NTMA weighted maturity longer than most
Debt management strategy has extended debt profile

Note: For RHS, weighted maturity for Ireland includes Fixed rate benchmark bonds, Amortising Bonds, Notes issued under EMTN programme, T-Bills and ECP Data. It excludes programme 
loans and retail. 

Benchmark issuance has extended the maturity of Government 
debt since 2015

LǊŜƭŀƴŘΩǎ ŘŜōǘ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘƛŜǎ όƛƴ ȅŜŀǊǎύ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜǎ ŦŀǾƻǳǊŀōƭȅ ǘƻ ƻǘƘŜǊ 
EU countries
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